RFC 8909
Controlling Filtering Rules Using Distributed Denial-
of-Service Open Threat Signaling (DOTS) Signal
Channel
Abstract
This document specifies an extension to the Distributed Denial-of-Service Open Threat Signaling
(DOTS) signal channel protocol so that DOTS clients can control their filtering rules when an
attack mitigation is active.

A DOTS client is entitled to access only the resources it creates. In particular, a DOTS client can
not tweak filtering rules created by other DOTS clients of the same DOTS client domain. As a
reminder, DOTS servers must associate filtering rules with the DOTS client that created these
resources. Failure to ensure such association by a DOTS server will have severe impact on DOTS
client domains.
A compromised DOTS client can use the filtering control capability to exacerbate an ongoing
attack. Likewise, such a compromised DOTS client may abstain from reacting to an ACL conflict
notification received from the DOTS server during attacks. These are not new attack vectors, but
variations of threats discussed in  and . DOTS operators should carefully
monitor and audit DOTS agents to detect misbehaviors and deter misuses.
Section 10 of
[RFC8782] Section 10 of
[RFC8783]
[RFC8782] [RFC8783]
Bradner, S. "Key words for use in RFCs to Indicate Requirement Levels" BCP 14
RFC 2119 DOI 10.17487/RFC2119 <https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/
rfc2119>
RFC 8909 DOTS Signal Filter Control September 2020
Nishizuka, et al. Standards Track Page 23

,
, , 6 March 2020,
.
,
, November 2018,
.
,
, .
, , ,
, August 2016, .
, , , ,
, March 2018, .
,
, , , May 2019,
.
Mealling, M. "The IETF XML Registry" BCP 81 RFC 3688 DOI 10.17487/RFC3688
<https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/rfc3688>
Bjorklund, M., Ed. "YANG - A Data Modeling Language for the Network
Configuration Protocol (NETCONF)" RFC 6020 DOI 10.17487/RFC6020
<https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/rfc6020>
Bjorklund, M., Ed. "The YANG 1.1 Data Modeling Language" RFC 7950 DOI
10.17487/RFC7950 <https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/rfc7950>
Leiba, B. "Ambiguity of Uppercase vs Lowercase in RFC 2119 Key Words" BCP
14 RFC 8174 DOI 10.17487/RFC8174 <https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/
rfc8174>
Reddy.K, T., Ed., Boucadair, M., Ed., Patil, P., Mortensen, A., and N. Teague
"Distributed Denial-of-Service Open Threat Signaling (DOTS) Signal Channel
Specification" RFC 8782 DOI 10.17487/RFC8782 <https://www.rfc-
editor.org/info/rfc8782>
Boucadair, M., Ed. and T. Reddy.K, Ed. "Distributed Denial-of-Service Open
Threat Signaling (DOTS) Data Channel Specification" RFC 8783 DOI 10.17487/
RFC8783 <https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/rfc8783>
Mortensen, A., Reddy.K, T., Andreasen, F., Teague, N., and R. Compton
"Distributed-Denial-of-Service Open Threat Signaling (DOTS) Architecture"
Work in Progress Internet-Draft, draft-ietf-dots-architecture-18
<https://tools.ietf.org/html/draft-ietf-dots-architecture-18>
Nishizuka, K., Shallow, J., and L. Xia "DOTS Interop test report, IETF 103
Hackathon" <https://datatracker.ietf.org/meeting/103/materials/
slides-103-dots-interop-report-from-ietf-103-hackathon-00>
IANA "Distributed Denial-of-Service Open Threat Signaling (DOTS) Signal
Channel" <https://www.iana.org/assignments/dots>
Lhotka, L. "JSON Encoding of Data Modeled with YANG" RFC 7951 DOI
10.17487/RFC7951 <https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/rfc7951>
Bjorklund, M. and L. Berger, Ed. "YANG Tree Diagrams" BCP 215 RFC 8340 DOI
10.17487/RFC8340 <https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/rfc8340>
Mortensen, A., Reddy, T., and R. Moskowitz "DDoS Open Threat Signaling (DOTS)
Requirements" RFC 8612 DOI 10.17487/RFC8612 <https://www.rfc-
editor.org/info/rfc8612>
RFC 8909 DOTS Signal Filter Control September 2020
Nishizuka, et al. Standards Track Page 24